Saint Paul Police Department

ORIGINAL OFFENSE / INCIDENT REPORT

Complaint Number

Reference CN

Date and Time of Report

16128583

06/27/2016 14:09:00

Primary offense:

LIQUOR LAW-FURNISHING LIQUOR TO A MINOR

		AND THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF TH	milion and the state of the sta				
Primary Reporting Officer:	Aguirre, Rigobe	rto B	Name of location/	business:			
Primary squad	d: 862		Location of inciden	t: 1183 UNIV	ERSITY AV W		
Secondary reporting officer: Approver: Murphy, Shawn			ST PAUL, MN 55104				
District: Western			Date & time of occurrence: 06/02/2016 14:00:00 to				
Site:			06/02/2016 14:30:00				
Arrest made:							
Secondary offense:							
Secondary Onense.							
Police Officer Assaulted or Injured:			Police Officer Assisted Suicide:				
Crime Scene Processed.	:						
FFENSE DETAILS							
IQUOR LAW-FURNI	SHING LIQUOR 1	O A MINOR					
Attempt Only:		A	ppears to be Gang F	Related:			
				mis interest was			
AMES							
uspect		Robinson, La	rry Robert Jr				
•		1200 BEAM A	AV				
NOWN		MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109					
Nicknames or Ali	ases						
Nick Name:							
Alias:							
AKA First Name:		AKA Last Name:					
Details							
Sex: Male	Race: Bla	ck DOB:	07/23/1975		Resident Status:		
	Hispanic:	Age:	40 from	to			
Phones							
Home:	Ce	ell: 651-313-3468	Contact:				
Work:	Fa	x:	Pager:				
Employment							
Occupation:		Employer [,]					

Saint Paul Police Department

ORIGINAL OFFENSE / INCIDENT REPORT

Complaint Number

Reference CN

Date and Time of Report

16128583

06/27/2016 14:09:00

Primary offense:

LIQUOR LAW-FURNISHING LIQUOR TO A MINOR

Identificati	on				
SSN:		License or ID	#:	License State:	
Physical D	escription				
US:		Metric:			
Height:	to	Build:	Hair Length:	Hair Color;	
Weight:	to	Skin:	Facial Hair:	Hair Type:	
Teeth:		Eye Color:	Blood Type:		
Offender In	formation				
Arrest	ed:	Pursuit engaged:	Pursuit engaged: Violated Restraining Order:		
D	UI:	Resistance encountered:			
Condition	on:				
		Taken to health care facility:	e obtained:		
SOLVABILITY F			Ву:		
Suspect can be Id		22			
	Taken:	Stolen Property Traceable:			
Evidence Tu		Property Turned In:			
Related I	ncident:				
Lab Biological A	Inglysis:		Fingerprints Taken:		
Narcotic A					
			Items Fingerprinted:		
Lab Comme	ents:				
Participants:			1.77	900 (1921	
Person Type:	Name:		Address:	Phone:	
Suspect	Robinson,	Larry Robert Jr	1200 BEAM AV MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
			ı		
IADDATIVE					

NARRATIVE

I, Sergeant Rigo Aguirre (SQD# 862) am assigned to the Saint Paul Police Department VICE Unit and am working with the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI).

A compliance check consists of using underage cooperating individuals (UCI) between the ages of 18 and 20 years of age to enter the establishment and attempt to purchase alcohol. The UCI's are equipped with police buy fund money (serial numbers recorded), and a Minnesota picture ID with "UNDER 21" printed above their picture. UCI's have been given training which covered areas such as honesty, not being deceptive, being curious, safety, and situational awareness.

Saint Paul Police Department

ORIGINAL OFFENSE / INCIDENT REPORT

Complaint Number

Reference CN

Dale and Time of Report

16128583

06/27/2016 14:09:00

Primary offense:

LIQUOR LAW-FURNISHING LIQUOR TO A MINOR

On June 2, Officer Graupman (West FORCE unit) assisted me in conducting alcohol compliance checks at licensed establishments in St. Paul. UCI #16-2 and UCI # 16-3 were used for this operation. Both UCI's are under 21 years old and were in possession of their state issued picture IDs.

At approximately 1400 hours, the UCIs entered Arnelia's at 1183 University Ave in St. Paul. The UCIs sat at the bar and asked for beer, 2 cans of Colt 45. I received a message from one of the UCI's indicating that a sale of alcohol was in progress. I left my vehicle and went inside the bar with Officer Graupman. We saw both UCIs sitting at the bar with a 12 ounce can of Colt 45 in front of them. The UCI's told me that they walked into the bar and did not see anyone behind the bar. After a few minutes a male, later identified via MN ID as ROBINSON, LARRY ROBERT Jr (7-23-1975, 1200 Beam Ave, Maplewood, MN, 651-313-3468), walked to the bar from the kitchen area. The UCI's stated that the ROBINSON gave them each a can of Colt 45 beer when they asked for beer. UCI 16-2 stated he paid ROBINSON for the beer and received change.

I identified myself to ROBINSON, he was still behind the bar. ROBINSON acknowledged the sale and said he looked at their IDs. ROBINSON stated he was not to blame because he was not a bar tender. He said he works in the kitchen and there was no bartender working at the time. He said he only sold the beer because management did not schedule the bar tender. ROBINSON stated he was not going to pay any fine because he was not the bartender. He said it was the owner's fault and they would have to pay. I asked ROBINSON to take the beer and the change back and return my \$20 bill used for the purchase. ROBINSON operated the cash register flawlessly, opened the drawer and returned my \$20 bill. I checked the serial number and confirmed it was the same bill I gave to the UCIs.

No citations will be issued at this time. Case has been referred to the Department of Safety and Inspections for possible adverse action.

Case will be submitted to the City of Saint Paul for possible charges.

NO FURTHER AT THIS TIME.

PUBLIC NARRATIVE

On June 2, 2016, the Saint Paul Department assisted Saint Paul Department of Safety and Inspection with an alcohol compliance check at Arnellia's Bar (1183 W University Ave, St. Paul). During this check the bartender sold alcohol to a person under 21 years. On going investigation.

Last page of the report